


Oceana Fault/Mine Fault and Workings



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
1
3

21.358.90 19.555.92 
11.09

8
.
4
3
 

1
0
.
1
1

7
.
1
7
 

17
.7
0

8.
40
 

13.3759.0936.93

5.29 

25.2027.7040.3030.40
15.64

15.55

1
5
.
0
0

3
1
.
0
0

7.06

7.70

8.76

4
.
7
7

3
.
8
3

1
.
0
3

4
.
7
7

4.00 1.24 1.19 1.78 

1.14 1.47 

1.65 

1
.
3
3
 

2
.
9
8
 

3
.
0
2
 

1
.
6
8
 

2
.
97
 

1
.
3
0
 

3
.
6
3
 

1
.
60
 

1
.
6
6
 

2
.
0
4
 

1.29

1.171.894.961.21

1.44

1.40

2.53

1.27 1.56 

1.18 1.96 1.73 
2.05 

1.46 2.29 

4.88 2.69 

3.24 
4.87 

1.46

2.72

4.62

1.36

2.42

1.23

4.252.61

0
.
2
2

0
.
4
8

0
.
1
0

0
.
0
8

0
.
0
6

0
.
1
4

0
.
1
6

0
.
0
3

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
1

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
5

0
.
1
1

0
.
1
3

0
.
0
9

0
.
2
4

0
.
3
9

0
.
6
8

0
.
3
1

0
.
0
5

0
.
2
9

0
.
8
1

0
.
0
6

0
.
5
8

0
.
0
7

0
.
5
2

0
.
5
9

0
.
3
3

0
.
2
5

0
.
0
3

0
.
1
3

0
.
2
5

0
.
1
5

0
.
2
1

0
.
1
8

0
.
0
8

0
.
1
2

0
.
1
9

0
.
1
0

0
.
0
8

0
.
0
4

0
.
2
6

0
.
0
1

0
.
0
1

0
.
0
4

0
.
1
9

0
.
2
0

0
.
1
5

0
.
2
2

0
.
5
4

0
.
7
0

0
.
0
2

0
.
3
4

0
.
7
2

0
.
7
4

0
.
1
9

0
.
5
3

0
.
7
7

0
.
4
4

0
.
0
4

0
.
2
3

0
.
1
0

0
.
0
2

0
.
2
8

0
.
0
7

0
.
2
9

0
.
1
0

0
.
0
8

0
.
0
6

0.73 0.63 

0.85 0.61 0.78 

0.30 

0.84 

0.12 

0
.
7
4
 

0
.
8
0
 

0
.
1
7 

0.91

0.270.330.17
0.680.49

0.07 

0.09 

0.12 

0.10 0.04 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.05 0.22 0.18 0.28 0.17 

0.03 

0.38 0.83 

0.58 0.25 0.13 0.74 

0.07 

0.69 
0.30 0.31 

0.07 

0.61 0.04 

0.23 

0.13 

0.04 

0.02 

0.07 

0.06 

0.07 

0.06 

0.13 

0.09 

0.15 

0.04 

0.11 

0.06 

0.04 

0.10 

0.10 

0.12 

0.05 

0.05 

0.03 

0.05 

0.10 

0.06 

0.06 

0.08 

0.05 

0.05 

0.16 

0.10 

0.03 

0.07 

0.01 

0.15 

0.03 

0.02 

0.01 

0.04 

0.14 

0.02 

0.02 

0.03 

0.04 

0.03 

0.09 

0.17 

0.13 

0.04 

0.20 
0.01 

0.01 

0.02 

0.02 

0.02 

0.01 

0.12 

0.01 

0.01 

0.01 

0.06 

0.02 

0.01 

0.03 

0.01 

0.02 

0.01 

0.11 

0.02 

0.01 

0.01 

0.01 

0.01 

0.00 

0.02 

0.01 

0.01 

0.01 

0.08 

0.01 

0.01 

0.01 

0.02 

0.01 

0.01 

0.04 

0.02 

0.05 

0.01 

0.03 

0.67 

0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 
0.06 

0.09 0.14 

0
.
0
2
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
2
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
2
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
5
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
5
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
3
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
3
 

0
.
0
6
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
9
 

0
.
1
5
 

0
.
1
6
 

0
.
1
3
 

0
.
1
9
 

0
.
5
4
 

0
.
1
5
 

0
.
1
0
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
5
 

0
.
0
4
 

0
.
0
5
 

0
.
0
2
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
3
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
0
 

0.420.160.290.380.57

0.49

0.380.33

0.080.920.170.090.050.120.11
0.17

0.14

0.21

0.15

0.09

0.05

0.02

0.14

0.37

0.33
0.06

0.090.48

1
9
0

1
8
0

1
7
0

1
6
0

1
5
0

1
4
0

1
3
0

1
2
0

1
1
0

1
0
0

9
0

8
0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0 0

500

490

480

470

460

450

440

430

420

410

400

390

380

370

360

350

340

330

320

310

300

290

280

270

260

250

240

230

220

210

200

190

180

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

220

210

200

190

180

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

3
2
0

3
1
0

3
0
0

2
9
0

2
8
0

2
7
0

2
6
0

2
5
0

2
40

2
30

2
20

2
10

2
0
0

19
0

1
8
0

1
70

16
0

1
5
0

1
40

1
3
0

12
0

11
0

1
0
0

9
0

80

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

30

2
0

1
0

0

410

400

390

380

370

360

350

340

330

320

310

300

290

280

270

260

250

240

230

220

210

200

190

180

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

70

60

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

1
0
0

9
0

8
0

7
0

6
0

5
0

2
0

360

350

340

330

320

310

300

290

280

270

260

250

240

230

220

210

200

190

180

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

2
4
0

2
3
0

2
2
0

2
1
0

2
0
0

1
9
0

1
8
0

1
7
0

1
6
0

1
5
0

1
4
0

1
3
0

1
2
0

1
1
0

1
0
0

9
0

8
0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

190

180

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

530

520

510

500

490

480

470

460

450

440

430

420

410

400

390

380

370

360

350

340

330

320

310

300

290

280

270

260

250

240

230

220

210

200

190

180

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

3400N3400N

O
C
3

O
C
3

O
C
3
0

O
C
3
0

O
C
7

O
C
7

O
C
8

O
C
8

Z
E
0
0
3

Z
E
0
0
3

Z
E
0
2
9

Z
E
0
2
9

Z
E
0
4
4

Z
E
0
4
4

Z
E
0
4
5

Z
E
0
4
5

Z
E
0
6
2

Z
E
0
6
2

ZE110 ZE110

ZE123

ZE123

ZE127 ZE127

Z
T
-
8
0
-
4

Z
T
-
8
0
-
4

Z
T
-
8
0
-
7

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
0

1250E

1300E

1350E

1400E

1450E

1500E

1550E

1600E

700Z

750Z

800Z

850Z

900Z

950Z

1000Z

1050Z

1100Z

1150Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3400N

12-Mar-20

500

3400N3400N

O
C
3

O
C
3

O
C
3
0

O
C
3
0

O
C
7

O
C
7

O
C
8

O
C
8

Z
E
0
0
3

Z
E
0
0
3

Z
E
0
2
9

Z
E
0
2
9

Z
E
0
4
4

Z
E
0
4
4

Z
E
0
4
5

Z
E
0
4
5

Z
E
0
6
2

Z
E
0
6
2

ZE110
ZE110

ZE123

ZE127

ZE127

Z
T
-
8
0
-
4

Z
T
-
8
0
-
4

Z
T
-
8
0
-
7

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
0

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
0

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
0
A



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
1
1

5
.
0
5
 

2
1
.
1
5

3
0
.
3
9

2
6
.
0
5

1
8
.
2
1

8
.
9
9
 

7
.
9
5
 

8
.
7
9

6
.
7
4

18.6044.90
61.9045.8034.806.50 

10.70

23.10

30.9019.6034.8019.60

3
1
.
6
0

1
7
.
6
0

6
.
1
0
 

4
6
.
4
0

26.40

14.0027.9050.1053.70

1
9
.
6
0

7
.
6
0
 

2
2
.
6
0

9
.
0
0
 

5
.
7
0
 

1
4
.
0
0

8
.
3
0
 

1
9
.
4
0

1
0
.
8
0

7
.
3
0
 

1
4
.
5
0

1
8
.
8
0

6
.
2
0
 

1
7
.
1
0

9
.
5
0
 

8
.
5
0
 

7
.
9
0
 

5
3
.
2
0

1
8
.
4
0

1
3
.
9
0

4
7
.
5
0

5
5
.
2
0

2
1
.
6
5

2
5
.
4
0

2
9
.
7
0

2
4
.
0
0

7
.
7
0
 

4
.
5
5
 

2
.
4
9
 

2
.
1
1
 

1
.
3
7
 

1
.
9
6
 

1
.
7
4
 

1
.
3
7
 

2
.
0
5
 

2
.
8
2

4
.
1
1

1
.0
0

4.
30

1
.
29

1
.
3
9

1
.
6
5

1.30 2.10 

1.70 2.30 2.50 2.40 1.20 

2.20 1.20 

1.80 
1.90 

3.70 

2.20 

2
.
8
0
 

4
.
8
0
 

1
.
9
0
 

2.70 
2.50 

1.10 

1.10 

2.00 

2.10 
1.00 

1
.
0
0
 

3
.
7
2
 

1
.
2
0
 1
.
6
0
 

1
.
1
0
 

2
.
4
0
 

3
.
8
0
 

3
.
0
0
 

1
.
0
0
 

1
.
0
0
 

3
.
4
0
 

3
.
6
0
 

3
.
8
0
 

2
.
5
0
 

4
.
0
0
 

1
.
7
5
 

3
.
9
0
 

3
.
4
0
 

0
.
0
5
 

0
.
0
7
 

0
.
0
3
 

0
.
3
0
 

0
.
4
7
 

0
.
4
2
 

0
.
7
5
 

0
.
0
3
 

0
.
0
4
 

0
.
0
3
 

0
.
0
5
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
1

0
.
0
6

0
.
1
1

0
.
0
9

0
.1
7

0.
98

0
.
4
0

0
.
9
0

0
.
3
4

0.50 0.00 

0.90 

0.00 

0.20 
0.10 

0
.
9
0
 

0
.
2
0
 

0
.
1
0
 

0
.
7
0
 

0
.
8
0
 

0
.
3
0
 

0
.
0
0
 

0
.
6
0

0
.
3
0

0.50

0
.
7
0
 

0
.
8
0
 

9
0

8
0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0 0

3
5
0

3
4
0

3
3
0

3
2
0

3
10

30
0

290

280

270

260

250

240

230

220

210

200

190

180

170

160

150

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

6
0

5
0

4
0

30

20

1
0

0

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

2
4
0

2
3
0

2
2
0

2
1
0

2
0
0

1
9
0

1
8
0

1
7
0

1
6
0

1
5
0

1
4
0

1
3
0

1
2
0

1
1
0

1
0
0

9
0

8
0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

10

0

180

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

20

10

0

20

10

0

30

20

10

0

40

30

20

10

0

20

10

0

20

10

0

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

2
7
0

2
6
0

2
5
0

2
4
0

2
3
0

2
2
0

2
1
0

2
0
0

1
9
0

1
8
0

1
7
0

0 0

2
0

1
0 0

20

10

0

1
0 0

00

40

30

20

10

0

0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0 1
0

0

1
0

0

1
0

0

2
0

1
0 0

30

20

10

0

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

3
0

2
0

1
0

030

20

10

0

0

0

1
00

0

0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

20

10

0

3
0

2
0

1
0 0

1
0 0

3500N3500N

O
C
2

O
C
2

O
C
2

O
C
2

O
C
2
0

O
C
2
0

Z
E
0
0
2

Z
E
0
0
2

Z
E
0
2
5

Z
E
0
2
5

Z
E
0
2
6

Z
E
0
2
6

Z
E
0
3
3

Z
E
0
3
3

Z
E
0
3
6

Z
E
0
3
6

Z
E
0
3
7

Z
E
0
3
7

Z
E
0
3
8

Z
E
0
3
8

Z
E
0
3
9

Z
E
0
3
9

Z
E
0
4
0

Z
E
0
4
0

Z
E
0
4
2

Z
E
0
4
2

Z
E
0
4
3

Z
E
0
4
3

Z
E
0
6
1

Z
E
0
6
1

ZE
06
4

ZE
06
4

ZE
06
7

ZE
06
7

ZE0
69

ZE0
69

ZE071ZE071

Z
E
0
7
5

Z
E
0
7
5

ZE082ZE082

Z
E
0
8
3

Z
E
0
8
3

Z
E
0
8
5

Z
E
0
8
5

Z
E
0
8
8

Z
E
0
8
8

ZE090ZE090

ZE
09
1

ZE
09
1

ZE0
92

ZE0
92

ZE093
ZE093

ZE
09
4

ZE
09
4

ZE
09
6

ZE
09
6

ZE101ZE101

Z
E
1
0
3

Z
E
1
0
3

Z
E
1
0
8

Z
E
1
0
8

ZE10
9

ZE10
9

Z
E
1
1
3

Z
E
1
1
3

ZE114 ZE114ZE116ZE116ZE117 ZE117 ZE120ZE120

Z
E
1
2
2

Z
E
1
2
2

ZE129

ZE129

Z
E
1
3
0

Z
E
1
3
0 ZE136ZE136 ZE137ZE137

1200E

1250E

1300E

1350E

1400E

1450E

1500E

750Z

800Z

850Z

900Z

950Z

1000Z

1050Z

1100Z

1150Z

1200Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3500N

12-Mar-20

500

3500N3500N

O
C
2

O
C
2

O
C
2

O
C
2

O
C
2
0

O
C
2
0

Z
E
0
0
2

Z
E
0
0
2

Z
E
0
2
5

Z
E
0
2
5

Z
E
0
2
6

Z
E
0
2
6

Z
E
0
3
3

Z
E
0
3
3

Z
E
0
3
6

Z
E
0
3
6

Z
E
0
3
7

Z
E
0
3
7

Z
E
0
3
8

Z
E
0
3
8

Z
E
0
3
9

Z
E
0
3
9

Z
E
0
4
0

Z
E
0
4
0

Z
E
0
4
2

Z
E
0
4
2

Z
E
0
4
3

Z
E
0
4
3

Z
E
0
6
1

Z
E
0
6
1

ZE
06
4

ZE
06
4

ZE
06
7

ZE
06
7

ZE0
69

ZE0
69

ZE071ZE071

Z
E
0
7
5

Z
E
0
7
5

ZE082

ZE082

Z
E
0
8
3

Z
E
0
8
3

Z
E
0
8
5

Z
E
0
8
5

Z
E
0
8
8

Z
E
0
8
8

ZE090

ZE090

ZE
09
1

ZE
09
1

ZE0
92

ZE0
92

ZE093

ZE093

ZE
09
4

ZE
09
4

ZE
09
6

ZE
09
6

ZE101ZE101

Z
E
1
0
3Z
E
1
0
3

Z
E
1
0
8

Z
E
1
0
8

ZE10
9

ZE10
9

Z
E
1
1
3

Z
E
1
1
3

ZE114
ZE114

ZE116ZE116

ZE117

ZE117

ZE120

ZE120

Z
E
1
2
2

Z
E
1
2
2

ZE129
ZE129

Z
E
1
3
0

Z
E
1
3
0

ZE136

ZE136

ZE137

ZE137



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
2
2

0.30 0.25 

0.55 0.05 0.35 

0
.
5
0
 

0.78

0.96

0.26

0.30

0.
17

0.
94

0.
36

0.
06

0.
30

0.
87

0.
94

0.
21

0.
18

0.
34

0.
58

0.
78

0.
68

0.
91

0.
77

0.
91

0.
24

0.
22

0.
41

0.
23

0.870.56

0.870.530.880.570.29

0.81

0.390.50

1.38 

1.00 
2.45 

1.65 

1.05 

4
.
2
0
 

2
.
0
0
 

1
.
7
0
 

1
.
0
0
 

1.00

1.36

3.
63

1.
66

1.
13

1.
33

1.
86

1.
14

2.
17

1.
04

1.
12

1.
70

1.
50

1.
56

1.
34

1.
08

1.
48

1.
32

1.
18

1.
66

1.
25

1.
76

1.081.15
1.091.021.01

13.76

9.35 7.50 

5
9
.
5
0

1
6
.
9
0

2
4
.
9
0

4
6
.
1
0

6.
66

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

3
2
0

250

240

230

220

210

200

190

180

170

160

150

140

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

1
5
0

1
4
0

1
3
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

2
0

1
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

3
0

2
0

40

30

20

10

40

30

20

10

2
0

1
0

1
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

1
0 0

1
0 0

30

20

10

0

10

0

10

0

O
C
2

O
C
2

O
C
2
3

O
C
2
3

O
C
2
8

O
C
2
8

Z
E
0
0
2

Z
E
0
0
2

Z
E
0
0
4

Z
E
0
0
4

Z
E
0
3
5

Z
E
0
3
5

Z
E
0
6
5

Z
E
0
6
5

ZE
06
7

ZE
06
7

ZE0
69

ZE0
69

ZE082ZE082

Z
E
0
8
3

Z
E
0
8
3

Z
E
0
8
5

Z
E
0
8
5

ZE090ZE090

ZE114 ZE114 ZE120ZE120

ZE141ZE141 ZE142ZE142

Z
Z
E
1
1

Z
Z
E
1
1

Z
Z
E
2
1

Z
Z
E
2
1

Z
Z
E
3

Z
Z
E
3

1250E

1300E

1350E

1400E

1450E

1500E

1550E

1600E

800Z

850Z

900Z

950Z

1000Z

1050Z

1100Z

1150Z

1200Z

1250Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3525N

12-Mar-20

500

O
C
2

O
C
2

O
C
2
3

O
C
2
3

O
C
2
8

O
C
2
8

Z
E
0
0
2

Z
E
0
0
2

Z
E
0
0
4

Z
E
0
0
4

Z
E
0
3
5

Z
E
0
3
5

Z
E
0
6
5

Z
E
0
6
5

ZE
06
7

ZE
06
7

ZE0
69

ZE0
69

ZE082

ZE082

Z
E
0
8
3

Z
E
0
8
3

Z
E
0
8
5

Z
E
0
8
5

ZE090

ZE090

ZE114

ZE114

ZE120

ZE120

ZE141

ZE141

ZE142

ZE142

Z
Z
E
1
1

Z
Z
E
1
1

Z
Z
E
2
1

Z
Z
E
2
1

Z
Z
E
3

Z
Z
E
3



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
0
8

8
.
3
1

2
.
3
8

1
.
7
6

4
.
7
0

1
.
2
4

1
.
5
3

1
.
1
7

4
.
3
7

1.33 

0
.
4
1

0
.
6
2

0
.
0
2

0
.
0
5

0
.
0
9

0
.
6
1

0
.
2
7

0
.
3
7

0
.
3
8

0
.
3
9

0
.
6
2

0
.
9
3

0
.
1
8

0
.
3
2

0
.
2
2

0
.
1
8

0
.
1
2

0
.
0
1

0
.
1
5

0
.
3
5

0
.
2
5

0.02

0.03

0.01

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.03

0.13

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.
04

0.
42

0.
56

0.
46

0.
71

0.
45

0.
34

0.
31

0.
25

0.
36

0.
37

0.
33

0.
49

0.
49

0.
39

0.
37

0.
41

0.
31

0.
38

0.
46

0.
31

0.
29

0.
33

0.
39

0.
40

0.
51

0.
42

0.
46

0.
44

0.
51

0.
57

0.08 
0.13 

0.09 0.07 0.03 -0.020.00 

0.05 0.07 0.04 0.14 0.33 0.04 0.13 0.11 

0.07 0.00 

0.05 0.03 0.12 0.04 0.01 0.38 
0.17 0.29 0.13 

0.04 

0.02 0.13 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.00 -0.020.00 0.03 

0.07 

0.02 0.04 0.02 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.08 

0.05 

0.12 0.15 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.01 

0.03 

0.03 0.14 0.08 0.03 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.15 0.11 0.08 

0.04 

0.11 0.01 0.04 0.02 

0.01 0.00 0.03 

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0 0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

3
2
0

3
1
0

3
0
0

2
9
0

2
8
0

2
7
0

2
6
0

2
5
0

2
4
0

2
3
0

2
2
0

2
1
0

2
0
0

0

290

280

270

260

250

240

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

1
1
0

1
0
0

9
0

8
0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

1
5
0

1
4
0

1
3
0

1
2
0

1
1
0

1
0
0

9
0

8
0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

5
0

60

50

40

60

50

40

0

470

460

450

440

430

420

410

30

20

10

0

40

30

20

10

0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

3550N3550N

O
C
2
1

O
C
2
1

O
C
2
8

O
C
2
8

OCTFOCTF

Z
E
0
0
2

Z
E
0
0
2

Z
E
0
0
4

Z
E
0
0
4

Z
E
0
3
4

Z
E
0
3
4

Z
E
0
3
5

Z
E
0
3
5

ZE0
69

ZE0
69

Z
E
0
8
3

Z
E
0
8
3

Z
E
0
8
5

Z
E
0
8
5

Z
E
1
0
4

Z
E
1
0
4

ZE120ZE120

Z
T
-
8
0
-
5

Z
T
-
8
0
-
5

Z
Z
E
1
8

Z
Z
E
1
8

Z
Z
E
D
4

Z
Z
E
D
4

Z
Z
E
D
4
B

Z
Z
E
D
4
B

1200E

1250E

1300E

1350E

1400E

1450E

1500E

1550E

750Z

800Z

850Z

900Z

950Z

1000Z

1050Z

1100Z

1150Z

1200Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3550N

12-Mar-20

500

3550N3550N

O
C
2
1

O
C
2
1

O
C
2
8

O
C
2
8

OCTFOCTF

Z
E
0
0
2

Z
E
0
0
2

Z
E
0
0
4

Z
E
0
0
4

Z
E
0
3
4

Z
E
0
3
4

Z
E
0
3
5

Z
E
0
3
5

ZE0
69

ZE0
69

Z
E
0
8
3

Z
E
0
8
3

Z
E
0
8
5

Z
E
0
8
5

Z
E
1
0
4

Z
E
1
0
4

ZE120

ZE120

Z
T
-
8
0
-
5

Z
T
-
8
0
-
5

Z
Z
E
1
8

Z
Z
E
1
8

Z
Z
E
D
4

Z
Z
E
D
4

Z
Z
E
D
4
B

Z
Z
E
D
4
B



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
2
1

10
.4
1

12
.5
5

69
.3
3

10
.4
0

2
2
.
2
3

3
1
.
4
8

2
3
.
4
2

3
0
.
1
8

3
2
.
8
0

3
4
.
7
6

3
4
.
5
8

2
6
.
3
2

1
6
.
7
0

18
.4
3

6.
58
 

10
.6
4

6.
74
 

6.
17
 

7.
04
 

5.76

7.786.826.015.54

1.
16
 

3.
86
 

4.
58
 

4.
89
 

4.
06
 

3.
75
 

1.
95
 

2.
65
 

1.
09
 

1.
76
 

1.
72
 

1.
23
 

1.
11
 

1.
29
 

1.
25
 

1.
15
 

1.
57
 

1.
53
 

1.
68
 

1
.
0
4
 

3
.
5
9
 

2
.
8
2
 

1
.
0
8
 

1.
82
 

2.
06
 

1.
19
 

1.
54
 

1.
76
 

1.
67
 

1.
02
 

2.
40
 

1.
14
 

1.
01
 

3.
28
 

1.
51
 

1.
92
 

1.
88
 

3.
19
 

1.
26
 

1.
08
 

2.
78
 

2.
06
 

1.
14
 

1.
15
 

1.
06
 

1.
23
 

1.
55
 

1.
26
 

1.
06
 

3.
70
 

3.
17
 

2.86
2.71
3.61
2.60

1.52

1.16

3.25
4.22
4.05
4.23
3.05
3.76

4.11

1.46

2.692.093.172.362.21

0.
03
 

0.
15
 

0.
44
 

0.
77
 

0.
94
 

0.
40
 

0.
23
 

0.
93
 

0.
64
 

0.
23
 

0.
86
 

0.
42
 

0.
57
 

0.
93
 

0.
86
 

0.
75
 

0.
02
 

0.
84
 

0
.
6
6
 

0
.
8
0
 

0
.
6
1
 

0.
01
 

0.
45
 

0.
94
 

0.
58
 

0.
87
 

0.
83
 

0.
80
 

0.
74
 

0.
90
 

0.
78
 

0.
56
 

0.
53
 

0.
47
 

0.
68
 

0.
59
 

0.
39
 

0.
14
 

0.
13
 

0.
08
 

0.
01
 

0.
03
 

0.
42
 

0.
44
 

0.
21
 

0.
01
 

0.
26
 

0.
13
 

0.
15
 

0.
10
 

0.
91
 

0.
82
 

0.
47
 

0.
55
 

0.04
0.18

0.35

0.83
0.44
0.19
0.09

0.07
0.10
0.04

0.850.590.680.960.060.050.540.040.070.050.030.030.050.040.070.190.060.130.110.310.110.130.380.060.040.050.040.090.080.06
0.12

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

130

2
1
0

2
0
0

1
9
0

1
8
0

1
7
0

1
6
0

1
5
0

1
4
0

1
3
0

1
2
0

1
1
0

1
0
0

9
0

8
0

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

1
0 0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

20

10

0

0

2
0

1
0 0

0

40

30

20

10

0

30

20

10

0

20

10

0

40

30

20

10

0

O
C
1
7

O
C
1
7

O
C
2
5

O
C
2
5

O
C
2
8

O
C
5

O
C
5

OCTFOCTF

Z
E
0
0
5

Z
E
0
0
5

Z
E
1
0
4

Z
E
1
0
4

ZE135ZE135 ZE139ZE139 ZE140 ZE140

Z
Z
E
0
5

Z
Z
E
0
6

Z
Z
E
0
9

Z
Z
E
0
9

Z
Z
E
1

Z
Z
E
1

1325E

1350E

1375E

1400E

1425E

1450E

1475E

1500E

1525E

1575E

1025Z

1050Z

1075Z

1100Z

1125Z

1150Z

1175Z

1200Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3575N

12-Mar-20

250

O
C
1
7

O
C
5

OCTF

Z
E
0
0
5

Z
E
1
0
4

ZE135
ZE139ZE139

ZE140

Z
Z
E
0
9

Z
Z
E
1

Z
Z
E
1



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
0
6

0.
99
 

1
0
.
0
3

2
2
.
2
9

1
3
.
4
5

5
.
6
9
 

1
0
.
3
8

1
5
.
6
4

6
.
4
6
 

42
.3
5

8.
15
 

6.
22
 

7.
12
 

9.
63
 

14
.4
4

7.
02
 

11
.2
9

12
.8
8

16
.7
5

17
.9
3

9.
40
 5.08 

5.47 

6.58 

13.07

11.4516.87

9.10 

33.6421.48

5.34 

6.24 

7.80 

24.85

10.00

15.90

9.40 

7.30 

6
.
2
5
 

7
.
8
5
 

8
.
2
5
 

5
.
0
5
 

2
0
.
4
0

1
0
.
4
0

1
1
.
5
0

8.
04
 

16
.9
2

20
.8
2

7
.
5
0
 6

.
3
0
 3

7
.
2
01

0
.
2
0

10
.6
4

6.
74
 

6.
17
 

7.
04
 

6.02 7.43 

12.036.91 

6.24 5.46 

5.765.27

7.075.15
7.807.219.988.43

6.
69
 

7.
77
 

8.
97
 

9.
49
 

16
.7
5

5.
16
 

6.
63
 

6.
41
 

6.
81
 

13
.7
9

9.
84
 

7.
78
 

7.
43
 

9.
79
 

23
.5
7

10
.2
2

5.
24
 

17
.6
0

12
.9
0

9.
14
 

5.
46
 

5.
30
 

1
2
.
3
6

8
.
2
2
 

1
4
.
6
5

7
.
9
2
 

5
.
2
8
 

7
.
7
1
 

9
.
3
1
 

6
.
8
9
 

5
.
9
8
 

6
.
5
9
 

1
.
4
8
 

2
.
7
7
 

3
.
9
9
 

3
.
5
8
 

1
.
3
4
 

2
.
4
5
 

1
.
8
1
 

3
.
0
7
 

1
.
1
7
 

1
.
1
2
 

1
.
0
0
 

2
.
3
0
 

2
.
3
0
 

3
.
5
7
 

1
.
4
6
 

3.
22
 

2.
31
 

1.
50
 

2.
17
 

2.
31
 

4.
38
 

2.
68
 

1.
74
 

3.
75
 

1.
55
 

3.
02
 

1.
86
 

1.
01
 

3.
80
 

3.
46
 

2.
05
 

3.
51
 

2.
29
 

4.
98
 

2.
18
 

2.
05
 

2.75 

1.92 
3.98 

2.21 

2.53 

4.90 

3.53 4.40 3.97 

4.80 

2.78 

1.04 2.31 

4.57 

3.62 
1.94 1.16 

4.74 

3.00 

1.51 

3.84 

2.92 

2.33 
2.84 

2.31 

1.93 

3.52 

2.80 

2.40 

1.90 

1.32 

2.60 

3.45 

2.90 

3.30 

2.65 

2.95 

1
.
4
3
 

2
.
0
6
 

1
.
6
0
 

2
.
1
9
 

2
.
3
6
 

1
.
9
6
 

2
.
7
6
 

1
.
0
4
 

2
.
8
4
 

1
.
4
3
 

1
.
2
3
 

2
.
9
1
 

1
.
6
3
 

4
.
0
9
 

1
.
6
3
 

4
.
3
9
 

2
.
2
3
 

3
.
9
7
 

3
.
5
4
 

2
.
7
3
 

1
.
2
4
 

1
.
3
7
 

1
.
6
4
 

4
.
4
0
 

1
.
2
7
 

1
.
9
3
 

3
.
4
6
 

1.
76
 

1.
41
 

2.
33
 

1.
56
 

1.
60
 

1.
16
 

1.
00
 

1.
83
 

1.
68
 

3.
30
 

1.
04
 

3.
19
 

1.
26
 

1.
08
 

2.
78
 

2.
06
 

1.
14
 

1.
15
 

1.
06
 

1.
23
 

1.
55
 

1.
26
 

1.
06
 

1.
46
 

3.
70
 

3.
17
 

1.38 3.20 

4.48 

4.12 3.92 

1.35 2.52 

3.10 

3.73 

4.53 1.12 
4.02 4.82 1.74 

3.51 

1.12 2.08 

4.92 3.68 3.67 4.82 

4.00

4.77

4.82

4.74

1.
85
 

1.
47
 

2.
25
 

3.
71
 

2.
56
 

1.
94
 

1.
77
 

2.
52
 

1.
06
 

1.
20
 

2.
65
 

1.
89
 

1.
07
 

3.
05
 

4.
80
 

1.
19
 

4.
05
 

4.
22
 

3.
61
 

1.
13
 

1.
88
 

4.
84
 

2.
10
 

2.
92
 

2.
21
 

1.
05
 

2.
24
 

1.
42
 

1.
95
 

1.
00
 

3.
45
 

3.
30
 

3.
02
 

2.
18
 

4.
95
 

2.
28
 

2.
85
 

2
.
1
1
 

1
.
3
2
 

2
.
4
8
 

3
.
5
1
 

3
.
3
9
 

1
.
2
5
 

3
.
9
8
 

1
.
1
6
 

4
.
6
6
 

1
.
3
0
 

1
.
7
1
 

1
.
0
5
 

2
.
1
0
 

2
.
2
1
 

1
.
5
7
 

0
.
1
7
 0
.
8
2
 

0
.
2
8
 

0
.
3
5
 

0
.
6
9
 

0
.
6
5
 

0
.
9
8
 

0
.
9
7
 

0
.
1
5
 

0
.
4
6
 

0
.
5
2
 

0
.
6
8
 

0
.
8
4
 

0.
59
 

0.
06
 

0.
67
 

0.
96
 

0.
93
 

0.
58
 

0.
96
 

0.
31
 

0.65 0.35 0.24 
0.51 

0.85 0.88 

0.97 

0.04

0.07

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.02

0.01

0.03

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.04

0.01

0.01

0.07

0.06

0.03

0.06

0.05

0.03

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.00

0.00

0.01

0.01

0.00

0.01

0.01

0.00

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.30

0.02

0.00

0.00

0.04

0.01

0.01

0.00

0.00

0.01

0.02

0.01

0.00

0.01

0.01

0.02

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.00

0.01

0.03

0.06

0.09

0.03

0.03

0.04

0.06

0.02

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.01

0.01

0.00

0.00

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.00

0.01

0.01

0.02

0.00

0.00

0.02

0.01

0.01

0.03

0.07

0.03

0.04

0.02

0.76 

0.62 

0
.
7
1
 

0
.
7
4
 

0
.
5
3
 

0
.
4
0
 

0
.
8
6
 

0
.
3
3
 

0
.
8
4
 

0
.
4
6
 

0
.
5
7
 

0
.
2
2
 

0
.
0
2
 

0
.
1
2
 

0
.
3
8
 

0
.
5
8
 

0
.
2
3
 

0
.
1
6
 

0
.
1
3
 

0
.
1
2
 

0
.
2
7
 

0
.
2
4
 

0
.
1
7
 

0
.
1
8
 

0
.
1
4
 

0
.
0
2
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
0
1
 

0
.
1
7
 

0
.
1
2
 

0
.
5
8
 

0
.
3
6
 

0
.
4
0
 

0
.
8
1
 

0
.
1
4
 

0
.
0
6
 

0
.
0
7
 

0
.
3
9
 

0
.
1
0
 

0
.
5
6
 

0
.
7
2
 

0
.
7
2
 

0
.
1
1
 

0
.
8
7
 

0.
46
 

0.
09
 

0.
25
 

0.
18
 

0.
53
 

0.
81
 

0.
86
 

0.
87
 

0.
45
 

0.
52
 

0.
20
 

0.
30
 

0.
26
 

0.
09
 

0.
15
 

0.
29
 

0.
53
 

0.
85
 

0.
39
 

0.
54
 

0.
06
 

0.
13
 

0.
27
 

0.
37
 

0.
90
 

0.
95
 

0.
35
 

0.
13
 

0.
08
 

0.
39
 

0.
38
 

0.
55
 

0.
54
 

0.
22
 

0.
17
 

0.
27
 

0.
19
 

0.
01
 

0.
03
 

0.
42
 

0.
44
 

0.
21
 

0.
01
 

0.
26
 

0.
13
 

0.
15
 

0.
10
 

0.
91
 

0.
82
 

0.
47
 

0.
55
 

0.
28
 

0.
21
 

0.
08
 

0.55 0.26 0.29 

0.85 

0.48 0.37 

0.04
0.18

0.03

0.
53
 

0.
77
 

0.
95
 

0.
85
 

0.
69
 

0.
63
 

0.
45
 

0.
76
 

0.
42
 

0.
18
 

0.
70
 

0.
40
 

0.
57
 

0.
15
 

0.
17
 

0.
30
 

0.
06
 

0.
04
 

0.
34
 

0.
06
 

0.
03
 

0.
01
 

0.
04
 

0.
12
 

0.
13
 

0.
10
 

0.
12
 

0.
39
 

0.
49
 

0.
51
 

0.
69
 

0
.
5
7
 

0
.
2
7
 

0
.
4
6
 

0
.
2
6
 

0
.
2
5
 

0
.
2
4
 

0
.
2
0
 

0
.
0
9
 

0
.
1
3
 

0
.
1
8
 

0
.
1
7
 

0
.
0
9
 

0
.
2
1
 

0
.
1
7
 

0
.
3
9
 

0
.
1
9
 

0
.
2
3
 

0
.
0
9
 

0
.
1
2
 

0
.
1
4
 

0
.
0
5
 

0
.
0
3
 

0
.
1
6
 

0
.
1
3
 

0
.
1
4
 

0
.
8
5
 

0
.
4
4
 

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0 0

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

14
0

13
0

12
0

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

9
0

8
0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

220

210

200

190

180

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

1
0

1
0

310

300

290

280

270

260

250

240

230

220

210

200

190

180

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

20

10

0

8
0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

48
0

47
0

46
0

45
0

44
0

43
0

42
0

41
0

40
0

39
0

38
0

37
0

36
0

35
0

34
0

33
0

32
0

31
0

30
0

29
0

28
0

27
0

26
0

25
0

24
0

23
0

22
0

21
0

20
0

19
0

18
0

17
0

16
0

15
0

14
0

13
0

12
0

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

1
0

0

40

30

20

10

0

30

20

10

0

0

10

0

50

40

30

20

10

0

30

20

10

0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0 3600N

3600N

O
C
1
3

O
C
1
3

O
C
1
5

O
C
1
5

O
C
2
5

O
C
2
5

O
C
2
8

O
C
2
8

Z
E
0
0
5

Z
E
0
0
5

Z
E
0
5
9

Z
E
0
5
9

Z
E
0
6
6

Z
E
0
6
6

ZE135ZE135ZE140 ZE140

Z
T
-
8
0
-
5

Z
T
-
8
0
-
5

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
1

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
1

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
2

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
2

Z
T
-
W
2

Z
T
-
W
2

Z
Z
E
0
6

Z
Z
E
0
6

Z
Z
E
0
7

Z
Z
E
0
7

Z
Z
E
0
9

Z
Z
E
0
9

Z
Z
E
1
4

Z
Z
E
1
4

Z
Z
E
1
5

Z
Z
E
1
5

Z
Z
E
1
9

Z
Z
E
1
9

Z
Z
E
2
0

Z
Z
E
2
0

1250E

1300E

1350E

1400E

1450E

1500E

1550E

1600E

750Z

800Z

850Z

900Z

950Z

1000Z

1050Z

1100Z

1150Z

1200Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3600N

12-Mar-20

500

3600N3600N

O
C
1
3

O
C
1
3

O
C
1
5

O
C
1
5

O
C
2
5

O
C
2
5

O
C
2
8

O
C
2
8

Z
E
0
0
5

Z
E
0
0
5

Z
E
0
5
9

Z
E
0
5
9

Z
E
0
6
6

Z
E
0
6
6

ZE135

ZE135

ZE140

ZE140

Z
T
-
8
0
-
5

Z
T
-
8
0
-
5

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
1

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
1

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
2 Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
2Z

T
-
W
2

Z
T
-
W
2

Z
Z
E
0
6

Z
Z
E
0
6

Z
Z
E
0
7

Z
Z
E
0
7

Z
Z
E
0
9

Z
Z
E
0
9

Z
Z
E
1
4

Z
Z
E
1
4

Z
Z
E
1
5

Z
Z
E
1
5Z
Z
E
1
9

Z
Z
E
1
9

Z
Z
E
2
0

Z
Z
E
2
0



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
1
8

0.
99
 

0.
99
 

0.
99
 

7.
66

5.
49

6.
24
 

19
.3
8

5.
53
 

7.
07
 

15
.3
9

5.20
5.66

7.71

8.14

24.85

6.02 7.43 

12.03

6.24 5.46 

6.
87
 

8.
17
 

5.
59
 

17
.9
7

5.
27
 

7.
65
 

1.
41

2.
17

1.
13

1.
40

1.
48

1.
40

4.
41

2.
09

1.
94

2.
65

2.
42

4.
13

3.
06

1.
30

1.
75

1.
43

2.
05

1.
82

4.
59

3.
90

4.
19

3.
81

3.
38

1.
49

1.
81

2.
01
 

2.
83
 

4.
02
 

1.
72
 

1.
70
 

2.
85
 

1.
85
 

1.
88
 

2.
12
 

1.
06
 

1.
37
 

1.
51
 

1.
10
 

1.
54
 

1.
00
 

1.
33
 

1.
11
 

1.
25
 

3.
69
 

3.
35
 

3.
27
 

3.
00
 

2.
32
 

2.
56
 

1.
42
 

2.
59
 

3.
01
 

2.
86
 

2.
95
 

4.
62
 

2.
43
 

2.
25
 

2.
81
 

3.
68
 

1.
09
 

1.
68
 

2.
54
 

1.
21
 

3.402.73

2.472.351.663.642.762.301.551.46

4.94

1.582.562.322.141.90

3.032.853.563.79

4.73

4.88
3.90

3.061.781.812.18
1.03

4.65

1.20

3.432.64

1.171.96

1.32 

2.60 

3.45 

1.12 

3.33 

1.60 

2.70 

1.38 3.20 

4.48 

4.12 3.92 

1.35 2.52 

3.10 

3.73 

3.51 

4.92 3.68 3.67 4.82 

1.
48
 

1.
61
 

1.
24
 

2.
65
 

1.
68
 

4.
52
 

1.
16
 

4.
40
 

1.
01
 

1.
80
 

1.
07
 

1.
19
 

1.
11

1.
54

1.
82

4.
16

1.
29

1.
45

4.
61

1.
93

1.
42

1.
24

1.
39

1.
20

1.
68

4.
36

1.
96

3.
90

1.
05

2.
46

1
.
3
0
 

1
.
7
1
 

0.
38

0.
91

0.
10

0.
37

0.
87

0.
47

0.
88

0.
11

0.
82

0.
89

0.
57

0.
75

0.
66

0.
34

0.
05

0.
73

0.
81
 

0.
89
 

0.
87
 

0.
77
 

0.
82
 

0.
17
 

0.
23
 

0.
37
 

0.
26
 

0.
03
 

0.
73
 

0.
27
 

0.
16
 

0.
30
 

0.
97
 

0.
36
 

0.
29
 

0.
74
 

0.
32
 

0.
04
 

0.
06
 

0.
09
 

0.
34
 

0.
57
 

0.500.61

0.790.07

0.39

0.62 

0.82 

0.34 

0.25 

0.15 

0.19 

0.42 

0.33 

0.08 

0.11 

0.04 

0.17 

0.44 

0.12 

0.05 

0.03 

0.03 

0.05 

0.03 

0.01 

0.01 

0.01 

0.03 

0.22 

0.76 

0.54 

0.04 

0.04 

0.04 

0.55 0.26 0.29 

0.
08
 

0.
23
 

0.
43
 

0.
23
 

0.
59
 

0.
19
 

0.
20
 

0.
61
 

0.
55
 

0.
22
 

0.
43
 

0.
73
 

0.
36
 

0.
17
 

0.
12
 

0.
34
 

0.
59
 

0.
41
 

0.
74
 

0.
52
 

0.
26
 

0.
06
 

0.
50
 

0.
04
 

0.
17
 

0.
14
 

0.
11
 

0.
23
 

0.
22
 

0.
13
 

0.
14
 

0.
19
 

0.
49
 

0.
24
 

0.
41
 

0.
17
 

0.
08
 

0.
06
 

0.
04
 

0.
03
 

0.
04
 

0.
07
 

0.
09
 

0.
42
 

0.
18
 

0.
70
 

0.
40
 

0.
57
 

0.
15
 

0.
17
 

0.
30
 

0.
06
 

0.
04
 

0.
34
 

0.
06
 

0.
03
 

0.
01
 

0.
04
 

0.
12
 

0.
13
 

0.
10
 

0.
12
 

0.
39
 

0.
10

0.
04

0.
74

0.
78

0.
61

0.
24

0.
07

0.
37

0.
64

0.
37

0.
78

0.
01

0.
96

0.
71

0.
03

0.
79

0.
53

0.
96

0.
05

0.
17

0.
40

0.
25

0.
40

0.
36

0
.
1
3
 

0
.
1
8
 

0
.
1
7
 

0
.
0
9
 

0
.
2
1
 

0
.
1
7
 

0
.
3
9
 

0
.
1
9
 

0
.
2
3
 

0
.
0
9
 

0
.
1
2
 

0
.
1
4
 

0
.
0
5
 

0
.
0
3
 

0
.
1
6
 

0
.
1
3
 

0
.
1
4
 

0
.
8
5
 

0
.
4
4
 

15
0

14
0

13
0

12
0

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

12
0

13
0

12
0

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

8
0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

60

50

40

30

20

20

10

0

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

50

40

40

30

20

10

0

5
0

4
0

10

0

O
C
1
2

O
C
1
2

O
C
1
8

O
C
1
8

O
C
2
4

O
C
2
4

O
C
4

O
C
4

O
C
6

O
C
6

Z
E
0
0
5

Z
E
0
0
5

Z
E
0
6
6

Z
E
0
6
6

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
Z
E
0
7

Z
Z
E
0
7

Z
Z
E
1
0

Z
Z
E
1
0

Z
Z
E
1
5

Z
Z
E
1
5

Z
Z
E
1
6

Z
Z
E
1
6

Z
Z
E
2
0

Z
Z
E
2
0

Z
Z
E
D
7

Z
Z
E
D
7

1350E

1375E

1400E

1425E

1450E

1475E

1500E

1525E

975Z

1000Z

1025Z

1050Z

1075Z

1100Z

1125Z

1150Z

1175Z

1200Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3625N

12-Mar-20

250

O
C
1
2

O
C
1
2

O
C
1
8

O
C
1
8

O
C
4

O
C
4

O
C
6

O
C
6

Z
E
0
6
6

Z
Z
E
1
5

Z
Z
E
1
6

Z
Z
E
2
0



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
0
3

0.
99

0.
99

0.99

0
.
6
8
 

0
.
8
8
 

0
.
8
1
 

0
.
6
5
 

0
.
9
8
 

0
.
0
8
 

0
.
3
7
 

0
.
2
3
 

0
.
4
6
 

0
.
3
6
 

0
.
6
1
 

0
.
4
8
 

0.
44

0.
66

0.
76

0.
36

0.
32

0.
62

0.
40

0.
24

0.
13

0.
14

0.
73

0.
76

0.
26

0.
73

0.83 

0.
78

0.
44

0.
53

0.
49

0.
16

0.
12

0.
03

0.
03

0.
07

0.
03

0.
09

0.
01

0.
02

0.
42

0.
07

0.
04

0.
05

0.
04

0.
05

0.
08

0.
16

0.
02

0.
01

0.
01

0.
24

0.
01

0.
01

0.
01

0.
01

0.
01

0.
01

0.
01

0.
05

0.
01

0.
01

0.
14

0.
10

0.
06

0.
20

0.
09

0.
54

0.
58

0.
21

0.
93

0.
15

0.
48

0.
70

0.
50

0.
21

0.
92

0.
64

0.
87

0.
37

0.
75

0.
81

0.
36

0.
80

0.
88

0.
87

0.
10

0.
36

0.
52

0.
45

0.
42

0.
43

0.
72

0.
61

0.
37

0.
08

0.
19

0.
07

0.
01

0.
09

0.
36

0.
50

0.
78

0.
01

0.
13

0.
04

0.
13

0.
10

0.
12

0.
16

0.
23

0.
61

0.
31

0.
20

0.
04

0.
12

0.
13

0.
62

0.
08

0.
03

0.
03

0.
14

0.
06

0.
07

0.
06

0.
05

0.
05

0.
08

0.
04

0.
07

0.
07

0.
13

0.
09

0.
49

0.
09

0.
11

0.
03

0.
01

0.
01

0.
07

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
04

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
00

0.
14

0.
01

0.
02

0.
11

0.
03

0.
02

0.
04

0.
04

0.
03

0.
03

0.
02

0.
21

0.
04

0.
05

0.
08

0.
03

0.
02

0.
02

0.
36

0.
86

0.
68

0.
42

0.
40

0.
42

0.
80

0.
74

0.
71

0.
56

0.
57

0.
70

0.
73

0.
54

0.
87

0.
63

0.
77

0.
19

0.
36

0.
83

0.
75

0.
76

0.
90

0.
58

0.
07

0.
54

0.
71

0.
39

0.
30

0.
29

0.
01

0.
04

0.
23

0.
04

0.
01

0.
06

0.
01

0.
23

0.
10

0.
56

0.
59

0.
69

0.
28

0.
84

0.
78

0.
54

0.
63

0.
33

0.
22

0.
14

0.
12

0.
21

0.
17

0.
22

0.
38

0.
61

0.22 

0.76 

0.54 

0.04 

0.04 

0.04 

0.06 

0.04 

0.07 

0.10 

0.07 

0.57 

0.49 

0.16 

0.02 

0.51 

0.86 

0.75 

0.86 

0.94 

0.97 

0.88 

0.67 

0.60 

0.25 

0.79 

0.04

0.98

0.
14
 

0.
11
 

0.
23
 

0.
22
 

0.
13
 

0.
14
 

0.
19
 

0.
49
 

0.
41
 

0.
17
 

0.
08
 

0.
06
 

0.
04
 

0.
03
 

0.
04
 

0.
07
 

0.
09
 

7
.
1
8
 

6
.
1
3
 

5
.
5
9
 

6
.
3
8
 

1
1
.
3
7

7
.
5
6
 

5
.
7
9
 

7
.
3
2
 

6.
63

5.
02

5.
89

5.
01

7.
65

5.
97

6.
01

6.22 

5.99 

15.11

16.30

22.08

10.64

10.80

5.19 

23.2412.21

5.57 

6
.
0
0

5
.
6
0

5
.
8
0

5.37
6.50

4
.
2
5
 

4
.
4
9
 

4
.
3
0
 

1
.
4
3
 

2
.
8
8
 

2
.
7
1
 

1
.
6
0
 

3
.
1
3
 

4
.
2
5
 

2
.
7
2
 

2
.
9
5
 

2
.
2
9
 

1
.
6
9
 

3
.
3
2
 

1
.
2
2
 

1
.
5
4
 

1
.
2
9
 

1
.
4
8
 

1
.
0
8
 

1
.
0
3
 

1
.
6
7
 

3
.
6
9
 

4
.
1
3
 

1.
22

1.
50

4.
69

4.
63

2.
89

2.
70

2.
52

3.
39

1.
60

1.
14

1.
29

4.76 

3.96 

3.21 
4.07 3.55 

1.44 

1.80 

2.56 

3.48 

2.51 

3.10 

2.81 

3.
53

3
.
2
0

3
.
3
0

4
.
8
0

2
.
2
0

1.
12

1.
62

1.
75

3.
10

4.
05

2.
47

3.
28

1.
47

1.
40

1.
16

1.
18

1.
33

1.
15

2.
25

2.
03

1.
96

1.
17

1.
29

1.
36

1.
67

1.
22

1.
10

2.
47

1.
38

1.
44

1.
06

2.
94

3.
11

2.
11

1.
44

1.
19

1.
81

1.
99

3.
19

2.
96

1.
33

1.
13

1.
25

1.
23

1.
41

1.
14

2.
13

1.
61

2.
00

1.
31

2.
65

1.
00

2.70 

1.27 

1.73 

1.53 

2.56 

1.39 

1.08 

1.07 

1.93 

1.79 

1.56 

1.71 

1.94 

1.13 

1.73 

1.86 

1.16 

1.27 

1.57 

2.15 

1.90 

4.262.47

3.742.422.801.932.152.142.552.072.271.81

2.06

2.252.031.623.054.574.254.061.463.042.20

2.972.783.513.373.402.882.69

3.30

2.481.162.591.942.492.182.842.172.632.73

2.85
2.28

1.651.30

1.
80
 

1
9
0

1
8
0

1
7
0

1
6
0

1
5
0

1
4
0

1
3
0

1
2
0

1
1
0

1
0
0

9
0

8
0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

12
0

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

20

10

0

9
0

8
0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

30

20

10

0

33
0

32
0

31
0

30
0

29
0

28
0

27
0

26
0

25
0

24
0

23
0

22
0

21
0

20
0

19
0

18
0

17
0

16
0

15
0

14
0

13
0

12
0

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

100

90

80

70

60

30

20

10

0

20

10

0

60

50

60

50

40

30

20

10

3650N

3650N

O
C
2
4

O
C
2
4

O
C
2
7

O
C
2
7

O
C
2
9

O
C
2
9

Z
E
0
0
1

Z
E
0
0
1

Z
E
0
5
0

Z
E
0
5
0

Z
T
-
8
0
-
6

Z
T
-
8
0
-
6

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
Z
E
0
4

Z
Z
E
0
4

Z
Z
E
0
8

Z
Z
E
0
8Z

Z
E
1
0

Z
Z
E
1
0

Z
Z
E
D
7

Z
Z
E
D
7

1250E

1300E

1350E

1400E

1450E

1500E

1550E

1600E

750Z

800Z

850Z

900Z

950Z

1000Z

1050Z

1100Z

1150Z

1200Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3650N

12-Mar-20

500

3650N3650N

O
C
2
4

O
C
2
4

O
C
2
7

O
C
2
7

O
C
2
9

O
C
2
9

Z
E
0
0
1

Z
E
0
0
1

Z
E
0
5
0

Z
E
0
5
0

Z
T
-
8
0
-
6

Z
T
-
8
0
-
6

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
Z
E
0
4

Z
Z
E
0
4

Z
Z
E
0
8

Z
Z
E
0
8

Z
Z
E
1
0

Z
Z
E
1
0

Z
Z
E
D
7

Z
Z
E
D
7



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
1
7

0.
99
 

0.99

9
.
7
9
 

1
8
.
3
9

7
.
4
6
 

1
1
.
0
9

10
.0
0

8.
94
 

5.
52
 

5.
43
 

5.
96
 

5.
66
 

7.466.726.46

5
.
6
0

5
.
8
0

8.20 10.60
6.90 

7.40 
9.10 

5.
46
 

11
.8
9

7.
90
 

6.
52
 

10
.0
1

19
.5
6

42
.5
0

16
.4
1

25
.4
0

5.37
6.50

17.666.57 

7.13 20.6613.0410.868.02 5.77 5.09 

5.60 
5.27 

12.0918.649.72 9.54 10.6712.2011.5810.635.27 7.09 
6.56 8.98 13.0112.42

10
.6
8

7.
03
 

12
.3
8

5.
51
 

5.
40
 

9.
46
 

11
.4
2

8.
97
 

8.
15
 

11
.8
7

10
.5
9

7.
04
 

23
.7
6

8.
04
 

9.
18
 

8.
98
 

14
.5
9

11
.8
2

8.
60
 

7.
48
 

30
.6
9

15.49

9.68 21.8317.27

6.12 

10.6112.0718.5114.4216.176.34 6.76 7.41 

19.8218.378.92 9.41 7.71 19.59

1
.
5
7
 

4
.
7
6
 1
.
0
1
 

2
.
4
7
 

2
.
0
4
 

2
.
5
9
 

1
.
8
3
 

1
.
3
9
 

1
.
9
4
 

1
.
5
6
 

1
.
0
0
 

1
.
2
9
 1
.
7
0
 1
.
1
7
 1
.
1
1
 

3
.
4
0
 

1
.
2
6
 

2
.
2
0
 

1
.
0
5
 

3
.
6
4
 

2
.
4
7
 

1
.
4
8
 

1
.
3
9
 

2
.
2
0
 

4.
91
 

1.
17
 

3.
14
 

2.
45
 

3.
13
 

4.
17
 

2.
54
 

3.
21
 

4.
97
 

3.
39
 

2.
41
 

4.
01
 

2.
84
 

2.
16
 

2.
07
 

2.
47
 

1.
99
 

1.
52
 

1.
70
 

2.
01
 

1.
48

3.93
3.23
1.101.121.28

4
.
8
0

2
.
2
0

2.
50

2.
60

2.20 

4.70 
3.40 

2.80 
3.50 

3.00 

1.21 

1.68 

1.25 

1.77 

1.26 

2.20 

1.90 

1.07 

1.02 

1.48 

1.44 

2.77 

2.57 

3.13 

4.30 

2.80 

1.43 

1.01 

1.86 

1.16 

1.27 

1.57 

2.15 

1.90 

1.33 

1.
12
 

1.
06
 

1.
81
 

1.
23
 

1.
15
 

1.
31
 

1.
06
 

2.
81
 

3.
17
 

1.
19
 

1.
31
 

2.
29
 

3.
90
 

4.
89
 

4.
28
 

2.
26
 

3.
03
 

1.
93
 

1.
55
 

1.
97
 

1.
07
 

1.
01
 

1.
06
 

1.
68
 

1.
76
 

2.
40
 

1.
16
 

2.
11
 

1.
12
 

1.
46
 

1.
00
 

3.30

2.481.162.591.942.492.182.842.172.632.73

2.85
2.28

1.651.30

1.22 1.48 1.97 

1.08 
3.35 

2.56 
1.91 

1.13 1.00 

2.07 

1.45 
1.75 3.17 1.62 1.14 1.88 

1.26 

1.
94

1.
52

1.
44

1.
71

1.
44

1.
43

2.
08

1.
37

1.
44

1.
68

1.
70

3.
31

1.
72

1.
05 1.50 

2.85 4.46 

3.01 

4.00 
2.28 4.36 

2.14 

4.81 

3.63 2.69 3.65 3.22 3.89 4.44 

3.
38
 

1.
53
 

1.
52
 

2.
15
 

1.
95
 

1.
54
 

1.
82
 

1.
96
 

1.
15
 

1.
95
 

3.
34
 

1.
76
 

4.
04
 

4.
33
 

4.
29
 

3.
68
 

3.
78
 

3.
70
 

2.
52
 

4.
54
 

3.
46
 

1.
09
 

2.
21
 

1.
45
 

4.07 

3.58 2.20 2.74 2.89 2.95 1.90 2.15 2.06 1.42 1.34 1.63 
2.31 

2.25 1.72 
2.73 

0
.
1
8
 0
.
0
4
 

0
.
7
4
 

0
.
8
0
 

0
.
8
2
 0
.
8
5
 

0
.
3
5
 

0
.
7
1
 

0
.
7
8
 

0
.
7
1
 

0
.
7
8
 0
.
8
3
 0
.
5
4
 0
.
3
4
 -
0
.
0
2

0
.
3
8
 0
.
3
7
 

0
.
2
3
 

0.
92
 

0.
98

0.
89

0.
37

0.
44

0
.6
0

0.
50

0.
4
0

0.
8
0

0.
7
0

0.
40

0.
70

0.34 

0.92 

0.89 

0.87 

0.91 

0.87 

0.82 

0.25 

0.79 

0.50 

0.95 

0.85 

0.76 

0.54 

0.30 

0.27 

0.31 

0.26 

0.
17
 

0.
49
 

0.
22
 

0.
29
 

0.
60
 

0.
15
 

0.
13
 

0.
30
 

0.
32
 

0.
15
 

0.
31
 

0.
42
 

0.
26
 

0.
28
 

0.
21
 

0.
20
 

0.
49
 

0.
26
 

0.
63
 

0.
21
 

0.
36
 

0.
31
 

0.
46
 

0.
53
 

0.
32
 

0.
48
 

0.
25
 

0.
84
 

0.
55
 

0.
80
 

0.
33
 

0.
88
 

0.
97
 

0.
22
 

0.
46
 

0.
63
 

0.
82
 

0.
33
 

0.
37
 

0.
35
 

0.
29
 

0.
56
 

0.
22
 

0.
35
 

0.
85
 

0.
47
 

0.
27
 

0.
29
 

0.
32
 

0.
25
 

0.
38
 

0.
18
 

0.
53
 

0.
54
 

0.
09
 

0.
14
 

0.
23
 

0.
24
 

0.
12
 

0.
15
 

0.
34
 

0.
11
 

0.
20
 

0.
32
 

0.
09
 

0.
07
 

0.
13
 

0.
08
 

0.
06
 

0.
21
 

0.
46
 

0.
48
 

0.
15
 

0.
18
 

0.
16
 

0.
13
 

0.
06
 

0.
04
 

0.
04
 

0.
04
 

0.
03
 

0.
06
 

0.
50
 

0.
60
 

0.
03
 

0.
01
 

0.
37
 

0.
45
 

0.
52
 

0.
44
 

0.
28
 

0.
34
 

0.
45
 

0.
54
 

0.
56
 

0.
58
 

0.
38
 

0.
46
 

0.
72
 

0.
58
 

0.
56
 

0.
47
 

0.
55
 

0.
24
 

0.
47
 

0.
20
 

0.
31
 

0.
36
 

0.
47
 

0.
39
 

0.
55
 

0.
52
 

0.
16
 

0.
25
 

0.
40
 

0.
32
 

0.
21
 

0.
23
 

0.
27
 

0.
28
 

0.
33
 

0.
54
 

0.
64
 

0.
33
 

0.
44
 

0.
59
 

0.
23
 

0.
33
 

0.
40
 

0.
55
 

0.
39
 

0.
55
 

0.
48
 

0.
46
 

0.
52
 

0.
88
 

0.
74
 

0.
67
 

0.
65
 

0.
61
 

0.
73
 

0.
79
 

0.
45
 

0.
27
 

0.
40
 

0.
53
 

0.
65
 

0.
57
 

0.
34
 

0.
35
 

0.
51
 

0.
36
 

0.
41
 

0.
29
 

0.
28
 

0.
23
 

0.
35
 

0.
30
 

0.
26
 

0.
30
 

0.
14
 

0.04

0.98

0.11 0.83 

0.33 0.50 0.38 0.60 0.37 0.83 

0.96 

0.49 

0.54 
0.48 

0.48 0.42 0.52 
0.70 

0.51 

0.59 0.40 0.62 

0.38 0.56 

0.35 

0.83 

0.33 0.39 0.51 

0.38 

0.97 
0.52 0.26 0.24 0.18 0.14 0.11 

0.60 0.37 0.50 0.38 

0.
03

0.
87

0.03 

0.
86
 

0.
86
 

0.
59
 

0.
40
 

0.
44
 

0.
43
 

0.
41
 

0.
91
 

0.67 
0.58 

3
1
0

3
0
0

2
9
0

2
8
0

2
7
0

2
6
0

2
5
0

2
4
0

2
3
0

2
2
0

2
1
0

2
0
0

1
9
0

1
8
0

1
7
0

1
6
0

1
5
0

1
4
0

1
3
0

1
2
0

1
1
0

1
0
0

9
0

8
0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

60

50

40

30

20

50
40

9
0

8
0

7
0

6
0

30

20

10

0

80

70

6
0

50

40

3
0

50

40

30

20

10

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

140

130

120

110

100

33
0

32
0

31
0

30
0

29
0

28
0

27
0

26
0

25
0

24
0

23
0

22
0

21
0

20
0

19
0

18
0

17
0

16
0

15
0

14
0

13
0

12
0

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

20

10

0

50

40

30

20

10

0

10

0

30

20

10

0

12
0

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

60

30

20

10

0

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0 O
C
1
1

O
C
1
1

O
C
2
6

O
C
2
6

O
C
2
9

O
C
2
9

O
C
T
D

O
C
T
D

Z
E
0
0
1

Z
E
0
0
1

Z
E
0
4
8

Z
E
0
4
8

Z
E
0
5
0

Z
E
0
5
0

Z
E
0
5
3

Z
E
0
5
3

Z
E
0
5
6

Z
E
0
5
6

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
3

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
3

Z
T
-
8
3
-
1
4

Z
T
-
8
3
-
1
4

Z
Z
E
0
8

Z
Z
E
0
8

Z
Z
E
1
3

Z
Z
E
1
3

Z
Z
E
1
7

Z
Z
E
1
7

Z
Z
E
2

Z
Z
E
2

Z
Z
E
D
5

Z
Z
E
D
5

Z
Z
E
D
7

Z
Z
E
D
7

Z
Z
E
D
8

Z
Z
E
D
8

Z
Z
E
D
8
B

Z
Z
E
D
8
B

1250E

1300E

1350E

1400E

1450E

1500E

1600E

750Z

800Z

850Z

900Z

950Z

1000Z

1050Z

1100Z

1150Z

1200Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3675N

12-Mar-20

500

O
C
1
1

O
C
1
1

O
C
2
6

O
C
2
6

O
C
2
9

O
C
2
9

O
C
T
D

O
C
T
D

Z
E
0
0
1Z

E
0
0
1

Z
E
0
4
8

Z
E
0
4
8

Z
E
0
5
0

Z
E
0
5
0

Z
E
0
5
3

Z
E
0
5
3

Z
E
0
5
6

Z
E
0
5
6

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
3

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
3

Z
T
-
8
3
-
1
4

Z
T
-
8
3
-
1
4

Z
Z
E
0
8

Z
Z
E
0
8

Z
Z
E
1
3

Z
Z
E
1
3

Z
Z
E
1
7

Z
Z
E
1
7

Z
Z
E
2Z
Z
E
2

Z
Z
E
D
5

Z
Z
E
D
5

Z
Z
E
D
7

Z
Z
E
D
7

Z
Z
E
D
8

Z
Z
E
D
8

Z
Z
E
D
8
B

Z
Z
E
D
8
B



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
0
2

0.99 

9
.
7
9
 

1
8
.
3
9

7
.
4
6
 

1
1
.
0
9

5
.6
9 

8
.8
4 

23
.4
3

6
.2
8 

8.
95
 

5.
06
 

14
.3
1

9.
42
 

8.
8
5 

5.
14
 

5.
32
 

5.
99
 

8.
43
 

8.
40
 

6
.
02
 

18.74

32.82

5.51 

13.51

5.08 
5.05 

5.31 

14.66

17.91

5.29 

5.48 

63
.9
0

18
.0
7

5.
06
 

18
.8
0

26
.6
1

21
.6
5

44
.3
2

55
.3
0

21
.6
4

33
.7
4

18
.5
1

5.
57
 

6.
22
 

52
.6
0

6.
10
 

5.
86
 

7.
51
 

5.
53
 

5.
69
 

18
.3
2

5.
15
 

23
.2
0

57
.2
0

17
.5
0

60
.2
0

68
.2
0

6
.
8
95

.
5
6

5
.
8
2

5
.
1
3

15.63

5.35 

8.55 

26.56

7.45 18.356.14 

20.9039.81

6.09 

6.16 40.50

15.216.70 5.70 

5.17 5.15 

6.47 5.56 5.68 12.3011.7810.8614.80

48.8557.2059.9061.8038.33
44.8514.3763.0074.0075.0068.6070.9071.4036.308.28 5.85 5.01 16.73

5.23 13.56

9.55 

6.65 

5.50 

5.65 

53.75

7.
90
 

6.
52
 

10
.0
1

19
.5
6

42
.5
0

16
.4
1

25
.4
0

5.
86

5.
73

6.
67

16.176.34 6.76 7.41 

1
.
5
7
 

4
.
7
6
 1
.
0
1
 

2
.
4
7
 

2
.
0
4
 

2
.
5
9
 

1
.
8
3
 

1
.
3
9
 

1
.
9
4
 

1
.
5
6
 

1
.
0
0
 

1
.
2
9
 1
.
7
0
 1
.
1
7
 1
.
1
1
 

3
.
4
0
 

1
.
2
6
 

2
.
2
0
 

1
.
0
5
 

3
.
6
4
 

2
.
4
7
 

1
.
4
8
 

1
.
3
9
 

2
.
2
0
 

2
.
1
9
 

4
.
3
6
 

2.
9
1 

3.
68
 

1.
47
 

3.
06
 

3.
08
 

1
.2
1 

4
.
7
4
 

2.
47
 

1.
30
 

1.
32
 

2.
36
 

4
.4
0 

3.
47
 

2.
1
4 

4.
71
 

2.
10
 

4.
89
 

4
.5
9
 

2.
69
 

3
.1
2 

3.
3
3 

2.
7
7 

3.
61
 

2
.
48
 

2
.3
2 

4.
08
 

4.
59
 

1.62 
1.73 

2.02 

1.62 

2.78 
3.10 

4.83 

2.43 3.53 2.18 
1.87 

1.54 

1.78 

1.23 

2.33 
4.32 

1.65 
3.66 

3.60 
3.04 

2.41 

1.42 

1.24 

2.21 

2.15 

2.09 

2.43 

2.22 

2.28 

2.96 

2.45 

2.94 

3.91 

3.12 

1.61 

2.74 

1.63 

1.75 

3.88 

2.12 

1.45 

2.11 

1.64 

1.49 

3.37 

3.12 

2.85 

1.05 
1.65 

1.11 

1.55 

1.94 

2.05 

3.99 

1.86 

1.45 

2.09 

2.32 

2.63 

1.95 

2.17 

1.87 

1.95 

2.
67
 

4.
52
 

4.
82
 

2.
11
 

1.
99
 

1.
55
 

2.
00
 

1.
79
 

2.
17
 

3.
51
 

2.
05
 

1.
32
 

1.
39
 

1.
48
 

3.45
2.551.311.461.101.12

2
.
2
7

3
.
6
8

1
.
2
6

3
.
9
5

3
.
1
1

1
.
8
9

2
.
2
2

1
.
7
2

1
.
8
8

1
.
3
4

2
.
2
8

3
.
1
1

2
.
1
3

2
.
3
2

1
.
5
7

1
.
1
0

3
.
6
3

2
.
2
4

1
.
1
6

3.30 4.10 
1.81 
1.61 
1.50 
1.63 
1.74 
1.46 
2.06 
1.20 

1.62 
1.24 
1.39 
1.56 

1.28 
1.13 
1.21 
1.37 

1.03 
3.66 
2.45 

1.87 1.43 3.78 

1.08 1.18 
1.08 1.17 1.97 1.19 

1.32 1.42 3.15 3.49 
1.24 

2.19 
1.19 2.89 

1.31 1.18 1.40 1.01 

1.22 1.07 1.25 

1.63 

3.75 3.56 

3.52 

4.48 

1.28 1.25 

4.64 1.12 1.49 1.36 1.25 

1.97 4.26 4.34 2.29 4.43 3.59 4.55 4.22 2.75 2.30 1.72 2.85 1.71 1.23 1.90 3.04 

3.11 3.03 3.32 2.46 1.53 2.28 3.55 

3.33 2.82 3.09 

3.22 

3.21 2.58 3.76 4.53 

1.74 1.94 

1.54 

3.35 

2.77 

2.57 

3.13 

4.30 

2.80 

1.43 

1.01 

2.40 

1.99 

1.34 

1.88 

3.00 

4.42 

1.85 

2.43 

2.02 

2.35 

4.05 

2.18 

1.52 

3.47 

1.34
 

3.
90
 

4.
89
 

4.
28
 

2.
26
 

3.
03
 

1.
93
 

1.
55
 

1.
97
 

2.
77
 

3.
80
 

1.
32
 

1.
94

1.
52

1.
44

1.
71

1.
44

1.
43

2.
08

1.
76

2.
41

1.
37

4.
31

4.
80

3.
32

3.
77

3.
80

3.
17

3.
62

3.
08

1.
37

2.
54

1.
74

1.
31

1.
86

4.
43

3.
01

3.
12

2.
39

1.
88

2.
15

1.
44

1.
53

1.
69

1.
51

1.
77

1.
21

1.
05

1.
23

3.
29

1.
22

1.
68

1.
47

1.
37

1.
70

3.
31

1.
72

1.
05

2.25 1.72 
2.73 

0
.
1
8
 0
.
0
4
 

0
.
7
4
 

0
.
8
0
 

0
.
8
2
 0
.
8
5
 

0
.
3
5
 

0
.
7
1
 

0
.
7
8
 

0
.
7
1
 

0
.
7
8
 0
.
8
3
 0
.
5
4
 0
.
3
4
 -
0
.
0
2

0
.
3
8
 0
.
3
7
 

0
.
2
3
 

0.
77
 

0.
38
 

0.77 

0.35 

0.79 

0.81 

0.94 

0.39 

0.91 

0.76 

0.42 

0.65 

0.81 

0.66 

0.30 

0.
52
 

0.
87
 

0.
49
 

0.
92
 

0.
85
 

0.
39

0.330.350.17
0.190.120

.
7
0

0
.
8
3

0
.
8
1

0
.
9
6

0
.
6
4

0
.
7
1

0
.
0
6

0
.
0
1

0
.
0
2

0
.
6
7

0
.
8
0

0
.
9
1

0
.
6
4

0.42 0.39 

0.29 0.34 

0.66 
0.36 

0.21 
0.38 

0.38 

0.28 

0.57 
0.80 
0.44 0.82 

0.27 

0.48 

0.57 

0.36 

0.93 

0.53 

0.80 
0.52 

0.51 

0.60 0.44 0.54 

0.28 

0.57 

0.85 

0.70 

0.41 

0.67 0.52 0.54 0.88 

0.24 

0.61 

0.42 

0.44 

0.24 

0.55 0.41 0.53 0.63 0.72 0.48 0.15 0.93 

0.33 

0.36 

0.76 0.40 

0.44 0.29 0.22 0.31 0.58 0.43 0.41 0.42 0.51 

0.36 

0.34 0.52 0.68 

0.93 

0.40 0.58 0.71 
0.35 0.22 0.26 

0.53 0.59 

0.01 

0.23 0.30 
0.19 

0.25 
0.57 

0.01 

0.55 0.10 0.22 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.12 

0.01 

0.14 0.07 0.02 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.09 0.04 

0.01 

0.12 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.25 0.16 

0.01 

0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.35 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.05 

0.01 

0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.06 

0.02 0.05 0.07 0.06 

0.66 

0.08 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.11 0.13 0.08 

0.10 

0.11 0.17 0.19 0.33 0.21 0.15 0.26 0.42 0.45 0.38 

0.03 

0.46 0.21 0.44 0.10 0.03 0.01 0.01 

0.01 0.01 

0.18 

0.01 

0.06 0.20 0.04 0.01 0.01 

0.02 

0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 

0.01 

0.00 
0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.01 

0.01 

0.01 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.01 0.01 0.00 
0.01 0.00 0.01 

0.01 

0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 
0.00 

0.00 
0.02 0.01 

0.01 

0.11 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.18 0.25 0.04 0.06 0.15 

0.46 

0.
33
 

0.
37
 

0.
35
 

0.
29
 

0.
22
 

0.
35
 

0.
85
 

0.
47
 

0.
27
 

0.
29
 

0.
32
 

0.
38
 

0.
18
 

0.
53
 

0.
54
 

0.
09
 

0.
14
 

0.
23
 

0.
24
 

0.
12
 

0.
15
 

0.
11
 

0.
20
 

0.
32
 

0.
09
 

0.
07
 

0.
13
 

0.
08
 

0.
06
 

0.
21
 

0.
46
 

0.
15
 

0.
18
 

0.
16
 

0.
13
 

0.
06
 

0.
04
 

0.
04
 

0.
04
 

0.
03
 

0.
06
 

0.
03
 

0.
01
 

0.
04
 

0.
38
 

0.
19
 

0.
09
 

0.
07
 

0.
16
 

0.040.11

0.
03

0.
87

0.
93

0.
81

0.
94

0.
72

3
1
0

3
0
0

2
9
0

2
8
0

2
7
0

2
6
0

2
5
0

2
4
0

2
3
0

2
2
0

2
1
0

2
0
0

1
9
0

1
8
0

1
7
0

1
6
0

1
5
0

1
4
0

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

12
0

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

10
0

90

80

70

60

10

40
30
20

1
5
0

1
4
0

1
3
0

1
2
0

1
1
0

1
0
0

9
0

8
0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0 0

20

10

0

230

220

210

200

190

180

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

220

210

200

190

180

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

180

170

160

150

140

34
0

33
0

32
0

31
0

30
0

29
0

28
0

0

50

40

30

20

10

0

110

O
C
1
1

O
C
1
1

O
C
1
4

O
C
1
4

O
C
1
6

O
C
1
6

O
C
1
9

O
C
1
9

O
C
2
2

O
C
2
2

O
C
2
9

O
C
2
9

O
C
T
C

O
C
T
C

O
C
T
D

O
C
T
D

OCTE

OCTE

Z
E
0
5
3

Z
E
0
5
3

Z
T
-
7
9
-
2

Z
T
-
7
9
-
2

Z
T
-
8
0
-
8

Z
T
-
8
0
-
8

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
3

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
3

Z
Z
E
1
2

Z
Z
E
1
2

Z
Z
E
1
7

Z
Z
E
1
7

Z
Z
E
D
8
B

Z
Z
E
D
8
B

1300E

1350E

1400E

1450E

1500E

1550E

1600E

1650E

750Z

800Z

850Z

900Z

950Z

1000Z

1050Z

1100Z

1150Z

1200Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section
3700N

Combined Pb + Zn%

12-Mar-20

500

O
C
1
1

O
C
1
1

O
C
1
4

O
C
1
4

O
C
1
6

O
C
1
6

O
C
1
9

O
C
1
9

O
C
2
2

O
C
2
2

O
C
2
9

O
C
2
9

O
C
T
C

O
C
T
C

O
C
T
D

O
C
T
D

OCTEOCTE

Z
E
0
5
3

Z
E
0
5
3

Z
T
-
7
9
-
2

Z
T
-
7
9
-
2

Z
T
-
8
0
-
8

Z
T
-
8
0
-
8

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
T
-
8
0
-
9

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
3

Z
T
-
8
2
-
1
3 Z

Z
E
1
2

Z
Z
E
1
2

Z
Z
E
1
7

Z
Z
E
1
7

Z
Z
E
D
8
B

Z
Z
E
D
8
B



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
1
2

21.358.90 19.555.92 
11.09

8
.
4
3
 

1
0
.
1
1

7
.
1
7
 

4.00 1.24 1.19 1.78 

1.14 1.47 

1.65 

1
.
3
3
 

2
.
9
8
 

3
.
0
2
 

1
.
6
8
 

2
.
9
7
 

1
.
3
0
 

3
.
6
3
 

1
.
6
0
 

1
.
6
6
 

2
.
0
4
 

1.29

1.171.894.961.21

1.44

1.40

2.53

0.73 0.63 

0.85 0.61 0.78 

0.30 

0.84 

0.12 

0.
7
4
 

0
.
8
0
 

0
.
1
7
 

0.91

0.270.330.17
0.680.49

500

490

480

470

460

450

440

430

420

410

400

390

380

370

360

350

340

330

320

310

300

290

280

270

260

250

240

230

220

210

200

190

180

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

220

210

200

190

180

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

3
2
0

3
1
0

3
0
0

2
9
0

2
8
0

2
7
0

2
6
0

2
5
0

2
4
0

2
3
0

2
2
0

21
0

20
0

1
9
0

1
80

1
7
0

1
60

1
50

1
4
0

1
30

1
20

1
10

1
00

90

8
0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

410

400

390

380

370

360

350

340

330

320

310

300

290

280

270

260

250

240

230

220

210

200

190

180

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

O
C
3

O
C
3

O
C
3
0

O
C
3
0

O
C
7

O
C
7

O
C
8

O
C
8

1250E

1300E

1350E

1400E

1450E

1500E

1550E

1600E

700Z

750Z

800Z

850Z

900Z

950Z

1000Z

1050Z

1100Z

1150Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3400N

12-Mar-20

500

O
C
3

O
C
3

O
C
3
0

O
C
3
0

O
C
7

O
C
7

O
C
8

O
C
8



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
1
0

8
.
7
9

6
.
7
4

1
.
5
2

4
.
7
7

1
.
5
9

2
.
8
2

4
.
1
1

1
.0
0

4
.3
0

1
.
2
9

1
.
3
9

1
.
6
5

0
.
6
2

0
.
4
6

0
.
7
5

0
.
1
7

0
.
3
6

0
.
3
2

0
.
5
9

0
.
1
9

0
.
4
4

0
.
0
1

0
.
0
6

0
.
1
1

0
.
0
9

0
.1
7

0.
98

0
.
4
0

0
.
9
0

0
.
34

3
4
0

3
3
0

3
2
0

3
1
0

3
0
0

2
9
0

2
8
0

2
7
0

2
6
0

2
5
0

2
4
0

2
3
0

3
5
0

3
4
0

3
3
0

3
2
0

3
10

30
0

290

280

270

260

250

240

230

220

210

200

190

180

170

160

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

0

O
C
1

O
C
1

O
C
2

O
C
2

O
C
2
0

O
C
2
0

1250E

1300E

1350E

1400E

1450E

1500E

1550E

1600E

750Z

800Z

850Z

900Z

950Z

1000Z

1050Z

1100Z

1150Z

1200Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3500N

12-Mar-20

500

O
C
1

O
C
2

O
C
2

O
C
2
0

O
C
2
0



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
2
3

1.38 

13.76

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

3
2
0

O
C
2

O
C
2

O
C
2
3

O
C
2
3

O
C
2
8

O
C
2
8

1200E

1250E

1300E

1350E

1400E

1450E

1500E

1550E

800Z

850Z

900Z

950Z

1000Z

1050Z

1100Z

1150Z

1200Z

1250Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3525N

12-Mar-20

500

O
C
2

O
C
2

O
C
2
3

O
C
2
3

O
C
2
8

O
C
2
8



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
0
9

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

3
2
0

3
1
0

3
0
0

2
9
0

2
8
0

2
7
0

2
6
0

2
5
0

2
4
0

2
3
0

2
2
0

2
1
0

2
0
0

O
C
2
1

O
C
2
1

O
C
2
8

O
C
2
8

1200E

1250E

1300E

1350E

1400E

1450E

1550E

750Z

800Z

850Z

900Z

950Z

1000Z

1050Z

1100Z

1150Z

1200Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3550N

12-Mar-20

500

O
C
2
1

O
C
2
1

O
C
2
8

O
C
2
8



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
2
0

10
.4
1

12
.5
5

69
.3
3

10
.4
0

1.
16
 

3.
86
 

4.
58
 

4.
89
 

4.
06
 

3.
75
 

1.
95
 

2.
65
 

1.
09
 

1.
76
 

1.
72
 

1.
23
 

1.
11
 

1.
29
 

1.
25
 

1.
15
 

1.
57
 

1.
53
 

1.
68
 

0.
03
 

0.
15
 

0.
44
 

0.
77
 

0.
94
 

0.
40
 

0.
23
 

0.
93
 

0.
64
 

0.
23
 

0.
86
 

0.
42
 

0.
57
 

0.
93
 

0.
86
 

0.
75
 

0.
02
 

0.
84
 

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

130

2
1
0

2
0
0

1
9
0

1
8
0

1
7
0

1
6
0

1
5
0

1
4
0

1
3
0

1
2
0

1
1
0

1
0
0

9
0

8
0

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

O
C
1
7

O
C
1
7

O
C
2
5

O
C
2
5

O
C
2
8

O
C
5

O
C
5

1325E

1350E

1375E

1400E

1425E

1450E

1475E

1500E

1525E

1550E

1575E

1025Z

1050Z

1075Z

1100Z

1125Z

1150Z

1175Z

1200Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3575N

12-Mar-20

250

O
C
1
7

O
C
5



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
0
7

0.
59
 

0.
06
 

0.
67
 

0.
96
 

0.
93
 

0.
58
 

0.
96
 

0.
31
 

0.65 0.35 0.24 
0.51 

0.85 0.88 

0.97 42
.3
5

8.
15
 

6.
22
 

7.
12
 

9.
63
 

14
.4
4

7.
02
 

11
.2
9

12
.8
8

16
.7
5

17
.9
3

9.
40
 5.08 

5.47 

6.58 

13.07

11.4516.87

9.10 

33.6421.48

5.34 

6.24 

7.80 

3.
22
 

2.
31
 

1.
50
 

2.
17
 

2.
31
 

4.
38
 

2.
68
 

1.
74
 

3.
75
 

1.
55
 

3.
02
 

1.
86
 

1.
01
 

3.
80
 

3.
46
 

2.
05
 

3.
51
 

2.
29
 

4.
98
 

2.
18
 

2.
05
 

2.75 

1.92 
3.98 

2.21 

2.53 

4.90 

3.53 4.40 3.97 

4.80 

2.78 

1.04 2.31 

4.57 

3.62 1.94 1.16 

4.74 

3.00 

1.51 

3.84 

2.92 

2.33 
2.84 

2.31 

1.93 

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

140

13
0

12
0

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

9
0

8
0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

O
C
1
3

O
C
1
3

O
C
1
5

O
C
1
5

O
C
2
5

O
C
2
5

O
C
2
8

O
C
2
8

1350E

1375E

1400E

1425E

1450E

1475E

1500E

1525E

1550E

1575E

1600E

1050Z

1075Z

1100Z

1125Z

1150Z

1175Z

1200Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3600N

12-Mar-20

250

O
C
1
3

O
C
1
3

O
C
1
5

O
C
1
5

O
C
2
5

O
C
2
8



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
1
9

0.
99
 

0.
99
 

7.
66

5.
49

6.
24
 

19
.3
8

5.
53
 

7.
07
 

15
.3
9

5.20
5.66

7.71

8.14

1.
41

2.
17

1.
13

1.
40

1.
48

1.
40

4.
41

2.
09

1.
94

2.
65

2.
42

4.
13

3.
06

1.
30

1.
75

1.
43

2.
05

1.
82

4.
59

3.
90

4.
19

3.
81

3.
38

1.
49

1.
81

2.
01
 

2.
83
 

4.
02
 

1.
72
 

1.
70
 

2.
85
 

1.
85
 

1.
88
 

2.
12
 

1.
06
 

1.
37
 

1.
51
 

1.
10
 

1.
54
 

1.
00
 

1.
33
 

1.
11
 

1.
25
 

3.
69
 

3.
35
 

3.
27
 

3.
00
 

2.
32
 

2.
56
 

1.
42
 

2.
59
 

3.
01
 

2.
86
 

2.
95
 

4.
62
 

2.
43
 

2.
25
 

2.
81
 

3.
68
 

1.
09
 

1.
68
 

2.
54
 

1.
21
 

3.402.73

2.472.351.663.642.762.301.551.46

4.94

1.582.562.322.141.90

3.032.853.563.79

4.73

4.88
3.90

3.061.781.812.18
1.03

4.65

1.20

3.432.64

1.171.96

0.
38

0.
91

0.
10

0.
37

0.
87

0.
47

0.
88

0.
11

0.
82

0.
89

0.
57

0.
75

0.
66

0.
34

0.
05

0.
73

0.
81
 

0.
89
 

0.
87
 

0.
77
 

0.
82
 

0.
17
 

0.
23
 

0.
37
 

0.
26
 

0.
03
 

0.
73
 

0.
27
 

0.
16
 

0.
30
 

0.
97
 

0.
36
 

0.
29
 

0.
74
 

0.
32
 

0.
04
 

0.
06
 

0.
09
 

0.
34
 

0.
57
 

0.500.61

0.790.07

0.39

15
0

14
0

13
0

12
0

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

12
0

13
0

12
0

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

O
C
1
2

O
C
1
2

O
C
1
8

O
C
1
8

O
C
2
4

O
C
2
4

O
C
4

O
C
4

O
C
6

O
C
6

1350E

1375E

1400E

1425E

1450E

1475E

1500E

1525E

975Z

1000Z

1025Z

1050Z

1075Z

1100Z

1125Z

1150Z

1175Z

1200Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3625N

12-Mar-20

250

O
C
1
2

O
C
1
2

O
C
1
8

O
C
1
8

O
C
4

O
C
4

O
C
6

O
C
6



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
1
4

6.
63

5.
02

5.
89

5.
01

7.
65

5.
97

6.
01

6.22 

5.99 

15.11

16.30

22.08

10.64

10.80

5.19 

23.2412.21

5.57 

1.
22

1.
50

4.
69

4.
63

2.
89

2.
70

2.
52

3.
39

1.
60

1.
14

1.
29

4.76 

3.96 

3.21 
4.07 3.55 

1.44 

1.80 

2.56 

3.48 

2.51 

3.10 

2.81 

3.
53

0.
44

0.
66

0.
76

0.
36

0.
32

0.
62

0.
40

0.
24

0.
13

0.
14

0.
73

0.
76

0.
26

0.
73

0.83 

12
0

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

20

10

0

O
C
2
4

O
C
2
4

O
C
2
7

O
C
2
7

O
C
2
9

O
C
2
9

1325E

1350E

1375E

1400E

1425E

1450E

1475E

1500E

1525E

1575E

1050Z

1075Z

1100Z

1125Z

1150Z

1175Z

1200Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3650N

12-Mar-20

250

O
C
2
4

O
C
2
7

O
C
2
7

O
C
2
9



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
1
6

9
.
7
9
 

1
8
.
3
9

7
.
4
6
 

1
1
.
0
9

10
.0
0

8.
94
 

5.
52
 

5.
43
 

5.
96
 

5.
66
 

1
.
5
7
 

4
.
7
6
 1
.
0
1
 

2
.
4
7
 

2
.
0
4
 

2
.
5
9
 

1
.
8
3
 

1
.
3
9
 

1
.
9
4
 

1
.
5
6
 

1
.
0
0
 

1
.
2
9
 1
.
7
0
 1
.
1
7
 1
.
1
1
 

3
.
4
0
 

1
.
2
6
 

2
.
2
0
 

1
.
0
5
 

3
.
6
4
 

2
.
4
7
 

1
.
4
8
 

1
.
3
9
 

2
.
2
0
 

4.
91
 

1.
17
 

3.
14
 

2.
45
 

3.
13
 

4.
17
 

2.
54
 

3.
21
 

4.
97
 

3.
39
 

2.
41
 

4.
01
 

2.
84
 

2.
16
 

2.
07
 

2.
47
 

1.
99
 

1.
52
 

1.
70
 

2.
01
 

1.
48

0
.
1
8
 0
.
0
4
 

0
.
7
4
 

0
.
8
0
 

0
.
8
2
 0
.
8
5
 

0
.
3
5
 

0
.
7
1
 

0
.
7
8
 

0
.
7
1
 

0
.
7
8
 0
.
8
3
 0
.
5
4
 0
.
3
4
 -
0
.
0
2

0
.
3
8
 0
.
3
7
 

0
.
2
3
 

0.
92
 

0.
98

0.
89

0.
37

0.
44

3
1
0

3
0
0

2
9
0

2
8
0

2
7
0

2
6
0

2
5
0

2
4
0

2
3
0

2
2
0

2
1
0

2
0
0

1
9
0

1
8
0

1
7
0

1
6
0

1
5
0

1
4
0

1
3
0

1
2
0

1
1
0

1
0
0

9
0

8
0

7
0

6
0

5
0

4
0

3
0

2
0

1
0

0

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

60

50

40

30

20

O
C
1
1

O
C
1
1

O
C
2
6

O
C
2
6

O
C
2
9

O
C
2
9

1300E

1350E

1400E

1450E

1500E

1550E

1600E

1650E

750Z

800Z

850Z

900Z

950Z

1000Z

1050Z

1100Z

1150Z

1200Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3675N

12-Mar-20

500

O
C
1
1

O
C
1
1

O
C
2
6

O
C
2
6

O
C
2
9

O
C
2
9



SURPAC - GEOVIA

o
c
e
a
n
a
_
s
u
r
f
a
c
e
_
c
l
a
y
_
3
1
1
1
9
_
d
t
m
_
1
5

0.99 

9
.
7
9
 

1
8
.
3
9

7
.
4
6
 

1
1
.
0
9

5
.6
9
 

8
.
84
 

23
.4
3

6.
28
 

8.
95
 

5.
06
 

14
.3
1

9.
42
 

8.
85
 

5.
1
4 

5.
32
 

5.
99
 

8.
4
3 

8.
40
 

6.
0
2 

18.74

32.82

5.51 

13.51

5.08 

5.05 

5.31 

14.66

17.91

5.29 

5.48 

63
.9
0

18
.0
7

5.
06
 

18
.8
0

26
.6
1

21
.6
5

44
.3
2

55
.3
0

21
.6
4

33
.7
4

18
.5
1

5.
57
 

6.
22
 

52
.6
0

6.
10
 

5.
86
 

7.
51
 

5.
53
 

5.
69
 

18
.3
2

5.
15
 

23
.2
0

57
.2
0

17
.5
0

60
.2
0

68
.2
0

1
.
5
7
 

4
.
7
6
 1
.
0
1
 

2
.
4
7
 

2
.
0
4
 

2
.
5
9
 

1
.
8
3
 

1
.
3
9
 

1
.
9
4
 

1
.
5
6
 

1
.
0
0
 

1
.
2
9
 1
.
7
0
 1
.
1
7
 1
.
1
1
 

3
.
4
0
 

1
.
2
6
 

2
.
2
0
 

1
.
0
5
 

3
.
6
4
 

2
.
4
7
 

1
.
4
8
 

1
.
3
9
 

2
.
2
0
 

2
.
1
9
 

4
.
3
6 

2.
91
 

3.
68
 

1.
47
 

3
.0
6 

3.
08
 

1.
21
 

4
.
7
4 

2.
47
 

1.
30
 

1.
32
 

2.
36
 

4
.4
0 

3.
47
 

2.
14
 

4.
7
1 

2.
10
 

4.
89
 

4.
59
 

2.
6
9 

3.
12
 

3.
33
 

2.
77
 

3.
61
 

2.
48
 

2.
32
 

4
.0
8 

4
.5
9
 

1.62 
1.73 

2.02 

1.62 

2.78 
3.10 

4.83 

2.43 3.53 2.18 
1.87 

1.54 

1.78 

1.23 

2.33 
4.32 

1.65 
3.66 

3.60 
3.04 

2.41 

1.42 

1.24 

2.21 

2.15 

2.09 

2.43 

2.22 

2.28 

2.96 

2.45 

2.94 

3.91 

3.12 

1.61 

2.74 

1.63 

1.75 

3.88 

2.12 

1.45 

2.11 

1.64 

1.49 

3.37 

3.12 

2.85 
1.05 
1.65 

1.11 

1.55 

1.94 

2.05 

3.99 

1.86 

1.45 

2.09 

2.32 

2.63 

1.95 

2.17 

1.87 

1.95 

2.
67
 

4.
52
 

4.
82
 

2.
11
 

1.
99
 

1.
55
 

2.
00
 

1.
79
 

2.
17
 

3.
51
 

2.
05
 

1.
32
 

1.
39
 

1.
48
 

0
.
1
8
 0
.
0
4
 

0
.
7
4
 

0
.
8
0
 

0
.
8
2
 0
.
8
5
 

0
.
3
5
 

0
.
7
1
 

0
.
7
8
 

0
.
7
1
 

0
.
7
8
 0
.
8
3
 0
.
5
4
 0
.
3
4
 -
0
.
0
2

0
.
3
8
 0
.
3
7
 

0
.
2
3
 

0.
77
 

0.
38
 

0.77 

0.35 

0.79 

0.81 

0.94 

0.39 

0.91 

0.76 

0.42 

0.65 

0.81 

0.66 

0.30 

0.
52
 

0.
87
 

0.
49
 

0.
92
 

0.
85
 

0.
39

3
1
0

3
0
0

2
9
0

2
8
0

2
7
0

2
6
0

2
5
0

2
4
0

2
3
0

2
2
0

2
1
0

2
0
0

1
9
0

1
8
0

1
7
0

1
6
0

1
5
0

1
4
0

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

2
0

10

0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

150

140

130

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

12
0

11
0

10
0

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

10
0

90

80

70

60

O
C
1
1

O
C
1
1

O
C
1
4

O
C
1
4

O
C
1
6

O
C
1
6

O
C
1
9

O
C
1
9

O
C
2
2

O
C
2
2

O
C
2
9

O
C
2
9

1300E

1350E

1400E

1450E

1500E

1550E

1650E

750Z

800Z

850Z

900Z

950Z

1000Z

1050Z

1100Z

1150Z

1200Z

Australian Hualong P/L

DRAWN

CHECKED

APPROVEDDATE

SCALE     1:

Laurie Veska

Oceana Deposit RL3/2009 Local Grid Section

Combined Pb + Zn%

3700N

12-Mar-20

500

O
C
1
1

O
C
1
1

O
C
1
4

O
C
1
4

O
C
1
6

O
C
1
6

O
C
1
9

O
C
1
9

O
C
2
2

O
C
2
2

O
C
2
9

O
C
2
9


